

**Title Appeal No. 12 of 2024**  
**(CNR No. WBCB01-002323-2024)**

**Present : Smt. Sonalee Nandy Chakrabarti,  
District Judge,  
Cooch Behar (JO Code -WB00584)**

**03**

**18/09/2024**

Today is the date fixed for hearing of stay petition.

Ld. Counsels for the Contesting parties are present.

Application for stay on impugned order is taken up for hearing and heard at length.

Having heard the counsel of the parties and having gone through the materials on record, it appears *prima facie* that sufficient materials are not available challenging the legality and propriety of the judgement and decree in question. I do not think at this stage that in the event, impugned order of the learned Trial Court is not stayed, the appeal would become infructuous and the right of appellant would be frustrated.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, application for stay on impugned order is hereby rejected.

Call for Trial Court record.

Fix **10/12/2024** for hearing.

**Sd/- S. N. Chakrabarti  
District Judge  
Cooch Behar**